1. Pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections

2. Growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the five-year budget period

Sensitivity analysis on the key assumptions in the value-in-use calculations has been undertaken. This found that there is a more than
adequate amount of headroom before an impairment would be triggered. In the table below we have summarised reasonably possible
changes in key assumptions for Retail and Car Servicing, including those relating to future sales performance and future costs. Modelling
included looking at the effect of a 1% decrease in terminal growth rate and a 1% increase in weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”),
as well as the combined impact of a 0.5% reduction in terminal growth rate and a 0.5% increase in WACC. These showed adequate
headroom and due to the maturity of the business it is not deemed reasonable that these would move further. Further stress testing also
took place which showed EBIT, and thus sales, would need to move by a significant percentage before an impairment would be triggered

(see below). Management did not believe this percentage movement was likely.

Results of this sensitivity analysis are shown below:

Retail
2022

£m

Car Servicing
2022

£m
Original headroom 135.4 151.7
Headroom using a discount rate increased by 1% 51.6 97.0
Headroom using a 1% reduction  in terminal growth rate 16.7 88.2
Headroom using a combined -0.5% terminal growth rate and +0.5% discount rate 36.1 93.3

 halfords.annualreport2022.com 187

O
U

R

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

Notes to the Financial Statements

11. Intangible Assets continued
Further modelling was also undertaken to review the point at which headroom would be reduced to £nil. For the carrying amount and
recoverable amount to be equal within Retail cash-generating unit, EBIT would need to decrease by 18%, post-tax discount rate would
need to increase by 1.8% and long-term growth rate would need to decrease by 1.2%. For the carrying amount and recoverable amount to
be equal within Car Servicing cash-generating unit, EBIT would need to decrease by 30%, post-tax discount rate would need to increase